First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 30 July 2020 at 5 pm.

No. S 658

# PUBLIC ORDER ACT (CHAPTER 257A)

# PUBLIC ORDER (NATIONAL DAY PARADE 2020) DECLARATION 2020

#### ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

#### Paragraph

- 1. Citation
- 2. National Day Parade 2020 is special event
- 3. Special event areas
- 4. Period of special event
  The Schedules

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 21, read with section 21A, of the Public Order Act, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Declaration:

#### Citation

1. This Declaration is the Public Order (National Day Parade 2020) Declaration 2020.

# National Day Parade 2020 is special event

- 2. The event known as the National Day Parade 2020, taking place at the following locations and periods, is declared a special event for the purposes of Part III of the Act:
  - (a) the Padang from 5 a.m. to 2 p.m. on 9 August 2020;
  - (b) The Star Vista from 3 p.m. to 11.59 p.m. on 9 August 2020.

## Special event areas

- **3.**—(1) The special event areas for the National Day Parade 2020 are
  - (a) the area around the Padang described in the First Schedule; and
  - (b) the area around The Star Vista described in the Second Schedule.
- (2) However, any land that is not a public place is not part of the special event areas.

## Period of special event

- **4.** The Declaration is in force
  - (a) for the National Day Parade 2020 held at the Padang, from 5 a.m. to 2 p.m. on 9 August 2020 only; and
  - (b) for the National Day Parade 2020 held at The Star Vista, from 3 p.m. to 11.59 p.m. on 9 August 2020 only.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

Paragraph 3(1)(a)

#### SPECIAL EVENT AREA AT THE PADANG

All that area that is bounded approximately by the successive lines of coordinates commencing at a point 29016.17 metres North and 30658.33 metres East of the Singapore Land Authority SVY 21 Datum, as follows:

Northing	Easting
29016.17	30658.33
29286.37	30240.99
29111.74	30128.19
29332.92	29793.87
29471.98	29545.58
29694.54	29176.08
29837.56	29008.23
29904.52	28989.84

# FIRST SCHEDULE — continued

Northing	Easting
29976.39	29010.73
30033.98	28904.78
30080.67	28845.11
30706.72	29188.33
31034.48	29149.34
31269.51	29134.85
31216.98	29247.01
31141.87	29475.45
31194.24	29564.13
31243.78	29560.10
31245.57	29655.68
31232.00	29708.17
31329.48	29786.08
31362.64	29802.27
31370.77	29835.88
31430.35	29883.64
31358.43	29973.09
31439.37	30037.24
31299.59	30213.96
31546.96	30419.49
31363.50	30600.29
31125.01	30813.19
30932.18	31014.43
30832.30	31070.81
30652.43	31112.62
30401.77	31123.74
30403.88	31077.50
30214.28	31086.42

FIRST SCHEDULE — continued

Northing	Easting
30090.29	31082.20
29864.84	31075.69
29706.08	31075.81
29578.75	31015.38
29407.51	30916.73

to the point of commencement, and which is more particularly demarcated in the map below.



## SECOND SCHEDULE

Paragraph 3(1)(b)

## SPECIAL EVENT AREA AT THE STAR VISTA

All that area that is bounded approximately by the successive lines of coordinates commencing at a point 30115.35 metres North and 23485.09 metres East of the Singapore Land Authority SVY 21 Datum, as follows:

Northing	Easting
30115.35	23485.09
30280.95	23302.75
30521.35	22928.22
30633.12	22797.91
30941.06	22532.09
31108.03	22333.96
31290.88	22000.96
31604.78	21477.58
31738.17	21226.92
31804.94	21071.24
32093.99	21069.71
32371.51	21125.27
32608.09	21170.91
32748.14	21183.03
33167.46	21129.59
33492.63	21058.83
33523.45	21215.46
33679.01	21559.59
33713.42	22052.34
33666.73	22196.61
33433.92	22469.39
33383.20	22781.96
33344.48	22871.74

SECOND SCHEDULE —	- continued
Northing	Easting
33038.85	23208.14
32953.88	23324.97
32870.62	23537.30
32716.28	23775.18
32816.82	24023.85
32813.75	24120.10
32712.58	24291.03
32649.59	24468.60
32590.04	24734.91
32021.45	24506.23
31675.47	24475.60
30898.45	24255.97
30623.21	24180.41
31140.31	24358.16
30547.46	24143.20
30448.12	24032.28
30350.84	23797.86
30251.13	23622.49

to the point of commencement, and which is more particularly demarcated in the map below.

## SECOND SCHEDULE — continued



Made on 29 July 2020.

PANG KIN KEONG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Singapore.

[MHA112/2/0108; AG/LEGIS/SL/257A/2020/4 Vol. 1]